

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

THE STATE OF OREGON by and	)	
through the Oregon State Treasurer and	)	
the Oregon Public Employee Retirement	)	Multnomah County Circuit Court
Board on behalf of the Oregon Public	)	Case No. 0508-08454
Employee Retirement Fund,	)	
	)	Oregon Court of Appeals
Petitioner on Review,	)	No. A139453
	)	
and	)	
	)	Oregon Supreme Court No.
MARSH & McLENNAN	)	_____
COMPANIES, INC.; MARSH, INC.,	)	
	)	
Respondent on Review,	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
JEFFREY GREENBERG; and RAY	)	
GROVES,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES**  
**ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**  
**OF THE STATE OF OREGON**

**IF REVIEW IS ALLOWED, NASAA INTENDS TO MOVE FOR LEAVE**  
**TO APPEAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

Petition for review of the decision of the Court of Appeals on appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court for Multnomah County, Hon. Frank L. Bearden.

Opinion Filed:                   February 23, 2011  
Author of Opinion:           Schuman, P. J.  
Concurring Judges:           Hon. Robert Wollheim; Hon. Ellen F. Rosenblum

May 2011

Robert S. Banks, Jr., OSB # 821862  
Banks Law Office, P.C.  
1300 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2135  
Portland, Oregon 97201  
Telephone: 503.222.7475  
E-mail: bob@bankslawoffice.com

Joseph J. Opron III, Counsel  
Illinois ARDC #6304405  
Pending Admission *pro hac vice*  
North American Securities  
Administrators Association, Inc.  
750 First Street, NE, Suite 1140  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
Telephone: 202.737.0900  
E-mail: jjo@nasaa.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
North American Securities Administrators Association, Inc.

John R. Kroger, OSB No. 07720  
Attorney General  
Keith S. Dubanevich, OSB No. 975200  
Chief of Staff and Special Counsel  
Denise G. Fjordbeck, OSB No. 822578  
Attorney In Charge, Civil/Administrative Appeals  
Oregon Department of Justice  
1162 Court Street NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Telephone (503) 934-4400  
Denise.fjordbeck@doj.state.or.us

And

Keith A. Ketterling, OSB No. 9132368  
Scott A. Shorr, OSB No. 961873  
Joshua L. Ross, OSB No. 034387  
Stoll Stoll Berne Lokting & Shlachter PC  
209 SW Oak Street, Fifth Floor  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
Telephone (503) 227-1600  
sshorr@stollberne.com

Special Assistant Attorneys General for the State of Oregon

James T. McDermott, OSB No. 933594  
Dwain M. Clifford, OSB No. 025074  
Ball Janik, LLP  
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1100

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
SHORT STATEMENT OF HISTORICAL AND PROCEDURAL FACTS.....	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULE OF LAW.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW.....	3
A.    The Consequences of the Rule Announced in the Court of Appeals’ Decision is of the Utmost Importance to All Oregonians and Investors Across the Country.....	3
B.    The Court of Appeals’ Decision Appears to Be Wrong, Resulting in a Distortion or Misapplication of a Legal Principle.....	5
i. <u>The Court of Appeals’ decision is wrong because it confuses               an express remedy with an implicit remedy.....</u>	6
ii. <u>The Court of Appeals’ decision ignores basic cannons of               statutory interpretation recognized by Oregon Statute and               the Oregon Supreme Court.....</u>	8
iii. <u>The Court of Appeals’ decision is wrong because it fails to               incorporate a “fraud on the market” presumption of reliance in               light of its erroneous decision to require reliance as an               element of recovery.....</u>	9
C.    This Case Presents Issues Concerning the Interpretation of an Oregon Statute that is Inconsistent with this Court’s Interpretation of Other Statutes.....	10
i. <u>This case involves the interpretation of a state statute and               thus presents a significant issue of state law.....</u>	11

ii. The Court of Appeals’ decision is inconsistent with prior interpretations of a similar statute.....11

D. Whether ORS 59.137 Contains a Reliance Requirement and Whether That Requirement is Satisfied by a “Fraud on the Market” are Issues of First Impression for the Supreme Court.....12

E. NASAA is Able and Willing to Advise the Court.....12

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....14



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> 485 US 224 (1988) .....	10
<i>Bergquist v. International Realty, Ltd.</i> 272 Or 416, 537 P2d 553 (1975) .....	8
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> 524 F2d 891 (9th Cir 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 US 816 (1976) .....	10
<i>Elston v. Toma</i> , CV 01-1124-K1 (D Or 2004).....	11
<i>Everts v. Holtmann</i> , 64 Or App 145, 152, 667 P2d 1028 (1983).....	5, 11
<i>Portland General Electric Co. v. BOLI</i> , 317 Or 606, 859 P2d 1143 (1993).....	9
<i>State of Oregon v. Marsh &amp; McLennan Companies, Inc.</i> , 241 Or. App 107, __ P3d __ (2011).....	2
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or 160, 171, 206 P3d 1042 (2009).....	9
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 277 Or 747, 750, 562 P2d 172 (1977).....	9
<i>Tirapelli v. Advanced Equities, Inc.</i> , 351 Ill. App. 3d 450, 813 N.E.2d 1138 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dist. 2004).....	7

### Statutes

ORS 59.115.....	7, 10, 11
ORS 59.135.....	9, 11



ORS 59.137.....*passim*  
ORS 174.010.....8  
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....6, 7

**Rules**

ORAP 9.07 ..... *passim*

**Other**

Joseph C. Long, 12A Blue Sky Law § 9.117.19 (2010).....5  
Joseph C. Long, 12A Blue Sky Law § 9.117.29 (2010) .....6, 7  
Joseph C. Long, 12A Blue Sky Law § 9.117.31 (2010) .....5  
Joseph C. Long, 12A Blue Sky Law § 9.117.33 (2010) .....7  
Robert N. Rapp, 2-13 Blue Sky Regulation § 13.02 (2011) .....6, 8  
Uniform Securities Act § 509 (2002) .....6  
Uniform Securities Act § 410 (1956) .....6
